liability.  The nature of expenses related to these leases has changed because the group has
recognised a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and an interest expense, charged within
finance costs, on the lease liabilities. The assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the
remaining life of the lease and the interest expense is calculated in order to give a constant rate of
interest on the outstanding capital liability. Previously, the group recognised operating lease
expenses on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease as a reduction in operating profit, and
recognised assets and liabilities only to the extent that there was a timing difference between actual
lease payments and the expense recognised.

As at 1 January 2019, the date of transition to IFRS 16, the group recognised an additional right-of-
use asset and associated right-of-use lease obligations of £11.7 million.

As stated above the group, has adopted the modified retrospective approach and has not restated the
comparative figures. The key effects on the current year's consolidated income statement and
balance sheet can be summarised as follows:

 2019 on a consistent
basis with 2018

Effect of IFRS 16 As reported this year

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income statement

EBITDA 25,702 2,817 28,519

Depreciation (7,203) (2,538) (9,741)

Profit on sale of fixed
assets

520 - 520

Operating profit 19,019 279 19,298

Net finance costs (212) (526) (738)

Profit before taxation 18,807 (247) 18,560

Taxation (3,588) 47 (3,541)

Profit after taxation 15,219 (200) 15,019

Balance sheet

Non-current assets 26,775 11,562 38,337

Net current assets 40,437 (2,279) 38,158

Total assets less
current liabilities

67,212 9,283 76,495

Non-current liabilities (3,490) (9,482) (12,972)

Net assets 63,722 (199) 63,523

Translation reserve 3,394 1 3,395

Share capital and
other reserves

60,328 (200) 60,128

Shareholders' funds 63,722 (199) 63,523

Net funds 23,897 (11,761) 12,136

There was no significant impact for the group's finance leases which were repaid in full during 2019.

IFRS 16 did not made any significant changes to the accounting for lessors, and therefore there was
no significant change in this area as a result of adopting IFRS 16.

4.   Distribution of Annual Report and Financial Statements

The group expects to distribute copies of the full Annual Report and Financial Statements that
comply with IFRSs by 20 May 2020 following which copies will be available either from the
registered office of the company; St David's Court, Union Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3JE; or